

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY)
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

No. 1:18-cv-1766-RBW

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)

Defendant.)

_____)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

DEFENDANT PROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTION 7(A) 2

 A. The Documents Were Compiled for Law Enforcement Purposes 3

 B. Defendant Has Demonstrated That Release of the Documents Could
 Reasonably Be Expected to Interfere with Enforcement Proceedings 5

 C. Agent Lyons Is an Appropriate Declarant 7

 D. Defendant Invoked Exemption 7(A) to Protect Enforcement Proceedings 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Council on American-Islamic Relations v. FBI,
749 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010) 8

Cucci v. DEA,
871 F. Supp. 508 (D.D.C. 1994) 8

Detroit Free Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
174 F. Supp. 2d 597 (E.D. Mich. 2001) 6, 7

Housley v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
697 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1988) 3, 4

James Madison Project v. Dep’t of Justice,
330 F. Supp. 3d 192 (D.D.C. 2018) 6

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989) 3

Laborers Int’l Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
578 F. Supp. 52 (D.D.C. 1983) 8, 9

Larouche v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
No. CIV. A. 91–1655 (RCL), 2000 WL 805214 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000), *amended in part sub nom.*, 2000 WL 33122742 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2000)..... 9

Londrigan v. FBI,
670 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 9

Shaw v. FBI,
749 F.2d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 9

Stern v. FBI,
737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 3, 4

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 5

Wisdom v. U.S. Trustee Program,
232 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2017) 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 8E(b)(2) 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 5, 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)..... 2, 3, 5, 6

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)(4) 2, 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

OIG, *A Report of Investigation of Certain Allegations Relating to Former FBI Deputy Director Andrew McCabe*, February 2018, <https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2018/o20180413.pdf> (last visited May 1, 2019)..... 4
